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STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

Claim ol the System Commitiee of the Brotherhood that

I The Carmer violated the Agreement commencing Auvgust 09, 2610,
/ improperh

when Clarmant. Ronne J Simclair (6502869, was alleee
disciphined by Disquahificauon as a Track Supervisor

2. As g consequence of the violaton referred to i part | the Carrier shall
remove from the Claimant's record this disqualification and reinstate his
semority 45 a Track Supervisor and he be compensated for his lost time
and expense and otherwise made whale

FINDINGS:

Public Law Board No 3850, upon the whole record and ail the evidence, finds
that the parties berein we Carner and Fmoployees within the meaming of the Railwns
Lubor Act, as amended: that the Board has junisdiction over the dispute herein, and tust
the parties to the dispute were given due notice of the hearig and did participate therein

¥

Clarmant. Ronnie I Sinclair, was, according 10 s personal record. hured by the
Carner in 19730 On huy 80201000 the Cammer issved Claimant o fetier notfving him of his
disquahificanion from hes Track Supervisor position. as it had been determined that he did
not possess the ability, finess and skalls o handlc the posiuon o a sale and oficen
manner Fhe letter also notified Claimant that be could request o tormal imvestigation 1o

dispute the Charrier’s acton Clammant did so and the nvoanoanon was




stember 20 20100 On September 200 2010, the Carrter ssued Clasman o letter which

e
srovuded, morelevant part

o

[Tt has been determuined through testimony and exhibats brought forth
dunng the mvestigauon that vour Track Supervisor rights will not be
i

semstated

In asscssing disciphine. consideration was given to vour personnel record

and the izs\.ipism assessed 15 in accordance with the BNSF Policy for

Fmplovee Perfermance and Accountability (PEPAG.

Shernt Flis. Roadmaster at the Carrier's Belen, New Mexico facility, testfied that
Clanmunt was her direct report at the ume at issue. She stated that she decided o
disquahiry hum based on a derailment on June 19, 2010 at the Belen, New Me: ‘u;o y:ard\
and tactors feading up o that event, including another derariment on September 220 2000
mn Albuguerque . Mso Bilis esufied that Clamant was the semor Track Supervisor saith

the most semonty and expenience. for the terntories ut fssue ot the umes of these

deratlments.

The record includes the FRA tram acadent repornt for the 2009 deralmient, which
mdeated that the reason for the madent was wide gage, with defecuve and’or missing
sprkesother fasteners. The record also includes six photographs of that maident. Ms
Filis desenbed the hnm;z aphs. which showed the condition of the track. including dirt

mssing and Difted »pzisw‘ and breken gauge bars,

June 241y

s

Phe record also ncludes the FRA wain accrdent report for the
derathment. which alse shows the primary cause as wide vage. with defective and or
mssing spikes/other fasteners. The record further mcludes mspection reports {or the traca
at issue in the wstant derailment, back to June 2. 2009 Chumant first mspected thar track

is

an November 36, 2006

[he record alse mcludes an e-mail from an FRA inspector 1o Ms. Tils and the
Carrter’s Division bBEngineer. dated March 80 20100 The c-mail :jC%EFEE‘\E‘S the FRATS
resvicw, on March &, 2010, of inspection records from Dumms.; 2009 o February J0)0L
and states that the FRA mspector has “some concerns.”  [n relevant part, the repon

provides:

[There 5] some concern jabout] the number of wacks Mr Sinclar
i
l’

;
EC

(Clarmanty s showing he inspected inone dav. 1wl use D ‘cm'hcr as the

example. however both January and February also showed the same

natteis

f ik ST IVATS . . L 5 .
Decemoper 287 2009—20 wrnouts nspected and 6 vard tracks - N

detects

December 297 2009 38 vard tracks and 23 turnouts—



December 30", 2009 —42 yard tracks and ( wrnouts— defects writien on
this dav . 1 cach for 3 different tracks.

The concern here s the amount of tracks clamed o be inspected.
Because there 15 no track and nme needed for the vard. there 15 no way 1o
show the mspections did not take place. The intent here s not to make
accusations, but to simply state 1t i3 obvious work load is bueing carried to
the end of the month, and then many inspections are being placed in on
one dav. I we used simple logic and said it was done walking at a
generous pace of 5 mules per hours, this would give 24 miles in a § hour
day that could be walked. H each of the 42 vard tracks were V2 mile cach
this mayv be an achievable goal. Tius simple exercise does uot take into
aceount morning job briefings. lunch, cte. . s it teasible 1o think |
Track Supervisor 15 walking 21 miles in one day.

Another concern s the deleet rauo I looked at 111 pages for
Athuguergque and Belen These reports were from December 1o lanuany.
Phere were very few detects wnitten dunng these months Pleasc

understand the point hiere 18 not o enjorce reporuny defecis that are not
here, just to report them. IUas casy to assume when vou have 472 vard
tracks inspected one day, and 4 small handful of defects, that maybe the
inspection 15 not of high quality

Another e-mail from the FRA mspector, dated March 10, 2010, recounted that he had
performied an inspection in Belen and there were 8 defecuve rads with no remedial
action, four of which would be recommended as violations, and four as detecs. In
another c-maii dated March 12, 2010, the FRA inspector provided two more reports. one
showing three additional detail fractures with incorrect remedial action.  The defect
reports were also mcluded in the record.” Ms. Fllis testificd that she was aware that the
FRA coached and counseled Claimant concerning the defects noted in the reports.

Ms. Eilis declined to answer the Organization representative’s questions as 1o
whether she peddormed monthly inspections with Claimant over fus termitory,  When
asked whether 10 was Claimant’s responsibility 10 remove dirt of U the ues. she responded
that he was required 1o perform a complete mvestigatgon.  She stated that she could not
recal] whether Claimant had ever requested switeh cleaners at Albuguerque to clean the
switches so that he could perform a proper inspection, but at Belen he did have the
vacuum truck 1n to clean m February 20000 prior to the Belen deratiment

Gary Gomez, Roadmaster at the Carrier’s Helen, New Meaco factlity testified w
the investigation that he was on duty the weekend of June 19 and 20, 2010, at the ume of

The record also snciudes an FRA report dated March 20, 2010 which spparently concerming det
ratds, Tor which there had been reporting ssues bewnning o fanuary 2008 betore Clanmant took over

vard  She conceded that ths siuation was not cnurely Clmmant's fauit althoush there had heon «

sppurtinties Gy mspect which, she beleved, he bad not taken,
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the Belen Yard deratlment He went to the site and inspected the deradment. determuning
the cause ol the madernt,

Mr. Gomez described photographs, which were entered into evidence at the
Aeaning, which showed that at the point of the derailment there were no spikes, or rail
{asteners. on the inside., gauge side of the ral. Mr Gomez stated that there were spikes
shown 1n the pictures, but none were holding the base of the rail down, and the closest
one was hall an inch from the base. One photo, he explaned, showed spikes in the ues
but all of them were high

Mr. Gomez tesufied that, tn s opimion, the cause of the dermbment was that there
were 35 ties without proper racl lasteners. which, m this case. would have been spikes and
wood nes. e added that there swere 33 feet of rack with unsecured rnl, which allowed
severe cant. He stated that with respect o the spikes that were . or spiked down, the
closest one was a mundmum of one half mch from the rail base  The rest hie explaned.
were missing or high spihes. and some were broken and under the i

Mr Gonzalez stated that these conditions would “absolutelv” he dentifiible
under track inspecuon. He added that there were obvious signs that all of the spikes had
been uu{ for some tume, 15 they were rusted and several had spike heads under the rail
which had worked completely off, an obwvious sign that there were no nside spice
fasteners. He also testfied that the derailment site depicted in the phiotographs had not
been cieaned prior to the tame the photographs were taken,

Ciammant testfied at the investigation that he had been a rack Supervisor fo
gver 15 vears.  He suted that s dunes i that position were o maimban ipspecuon
records of the racks i his territory, perform minor repairs and simular tasks e
explained that 3t was wnportant for lnm (o report track defects so the tacks would be
protected and 1t would be safe ror the trams to run over them without the possibiity of
deratlment. Claimant added that be bad always passed audits at a lugh level, had never
fruled any satery tests or classes. and had been assigned 10 vanous Roudmasters m viher
territories without neident

Claunant acknowledged  that there had beent two  deradments, which were
deternuned 1o be track-caused, on s ternwories. He also acknowledged that 1t was his
respoustbility to report and prevent defects such as the ones which were highhghted )
the mvestgations of these mncidents

Claimant contended. however, that the track conditions had not been prowoted
these 1ncidents because both [ocatons were covered with dirt and he was unable
pcrfi’)rm proper mspections.  He added that he had requested that the cmix“* surfacing
any come to the Albuguerque yard and work the leads because they were full ot dirt and
1o wanted to tamp up end have them boomed out However, he stated, his request tor the
cleaming LFL\\ was demed, and it was not fus responsibility to clean the ties to perform the
inspection. Under {mm circumstances, he stated, hig responsibiliy was to inspect the
tracks w the hcsi af s abthity. Clumant stated that the Albuguerag

{;/

aeotrack was covered



with dirt, and he was aware that there had been a derarlment on that track prior o that
ume. so he warched as best as he could. wok his measurements and never found any

With respect w the Belen vard madent. Clarmant expluned that cleanming had
heen seheduled at the ume of the deradment. He stated that the fast thing he did pror o
fs disqualificanon was 1o run a vacuum wuck o clean the debrs and dirn out of the
switches, sometnme during the last week of June. around the 137 w0 the 18" but B siust
have performed his inspecton prior (o the tack bemng vacuumed beoause 1t had heen by
the time of the derartment He stated that the rack not having been vacuumed at the time
ot his mspection must have been the reason he did not find so many nussing spikes  He
stated that his Roadmaster had not performed any inspections with bom. and he stated tha
Mso Fllis had never expressed any dissatustactuon wath hus performance prior o the
disqualification.

Clammant explained that an “mspcciiun to the best of s abihity™ meant Ut %
would take his measurements and. 11 he could not see underncath the dir but his static
‘:u spe was 370 was sulb wathin FRA requirements and not a defect He stated that 1f he

wld not properly inspeet because of the dirt he could only asswne his measurements
were within the proper specifications. He explned that of he did not discover anv
excepuons i the measurements, he had no reason to believe there were defects
underncath the dirt,

Clabmant mamtamed that he performed his required monthly inspections o the

under  the s:fmdiiiims present for his omspection. Clanmant
acknewledyeed that he had requested that the wacks be cleancd because he had concomns
ebout bemy unahie 10 see through the dirt and explamed that (f the rack were “hroomed
out” he would have a better chunce of performing a proper inspection

hoest of his abthity

Clarmant admitted that of he had a concern with the dirt oo the tacks, and hie
concern was not addressed, the appropnate escalation for the situation would be o take
the track out of service.

Clammant's personal record shows a Level S 30-dav wuver with 2 12 month
probation period on November 3. 2003, for futlure to stop short of a red flag and recene
permssion from the emplovee i charge ot a Form B to proceed through hus Chimis The
record aleo shows three other disaiphinary merdents in the 19908

The Carner first states that the Orgamizaton anproperiy attempts o shilt the
burden of proof in tis mauer. as this was not a disapline case so the Organizaton mus:
Ja,mwnaszc that Claimant possesses the qualificauons 1o be 2 track SULTVISOT. Further,
the Carrter disputes the Organizauon’s conwnuon that it did not provide Clanmant o Luir
amd impartiad invesugation

The Carner notes that Clatmant’s excuse for not finda e probiems durme s
wspection was dirt or the track not having been vacuumed. The Ciurer states as o Track
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Supersvisor. Claimant was hield © a higher standard and dirt 15 not an excuse lor nussing
13 ues unproperly fastened and missing spikes  Claimant's atutude. the Carrier asserts,
resulted 1o two dermlments. The Carner states that it cannot nisk further property damage
§ t

andoor @ pessible catastrophic event because of Clarmant's fadure o make proper

o

mspections

The Carmer concludes that the Organization's contention that o tlagrant role
violanon s necessary to support this disqualificaton 15 maccurate [t swtes that the
disqualification was not excessive or inappropriate in !1;3,?*;% of Clamant’s fathire 1o
perform hus duties pmpcri}‘ and requests that the claim be denred

The Organizaton rases procedural and substantive challenges to the Carrer's
sction agamst Claimant. Tirst, mg Organization asserts that the Heanng Offcer allowed
rrelevant evidence w be entered mto the record. refused o ailow the Organtration
representative to ask pertinent questions. acceded 1o the refusal of Carner witnesses ©
answer questions, and confused the record by entering massive extubus

On the merits, the Orgamzation pomts out that all of Roadmaster Gomes
testimony concerming track measurements 15 based on information obtained afrer the
Jderailment. Tt gs common knowl edgt. the Orgamzation states, that a derashment may
damage or destroy entire sections ol track, so post-derailment measurements should not
be held agamst Claimant. Further, the Orgamization notes, the Hearing Otficer permitied
Roadmaster [ilis to present evidence of a deratlment which uuz«m,d in 2009 and for

which Clarmant had no responsibiluy

With respect to the mcident atissue, the Organization states. wesumony indicated
i1 1 '

dhat the tracks were covered o dire and Mso [ils conceded that that conditon wouid
make the track inspection ditficuit. The Orgamzaton pomnts out that Mso Pllis gl
conceded that the moident was not e;zz;rs!y Clasmant’s fauln s there were reportng

issues prior 1o his taking the terntory ove

Mopeover, the Orgamzation notes. Ms. Lihs refused to answer questions as 1o
whether it was her respansibility o perform monthly inspections with Clammant. showiny
that she attempted 1o conceal her own fathings and attempted to shift responsibiliny 1o
Claimant.

fhe f)fgz anization stresses that Claimant made multiple rcqucs s to have the vard
cleaned o i;} him inspect properly, but his rcqt.se<t<; were dented He alsoo the
Orgamization notes, requested a surfucing gang to broom of] Che alfected areas. allowing
for a better zmpcumm Fhis request, the Organization states, was also demcd, and ne
attention was wven to the vard unul atter the deraibment

The Organization concludes that the Carmer has fwled (o sustain its charges
apainst Claimant and the claim should be sustained.  Even if the charges had bee
rroven. the Organizavon adds. the penalty assessed 15 excessive in proporton

affeged nusconduct




We have carefully reviewed the record i its entirety. At the outset, in light of o
tindings on e ments. we tind it unnecessary 10 rule on the procedural issue ax o
whether the Carrier’s & ‘t;zx’xmiu{mn of Clamant constituted o disciplinary action. such
that the Carrier has the burden of proving his guilt by substanual evidence, or whether the
burden 15 on the Organization o show that Claimant possesses the necessary skill und
abilily to perform his job Father way. the record amply supports the Carrier’s contention
that Claimant. despite his sentority, lacked the necessary skills and abil 1y to properh
pertorm his jab.and that disqualification was not an excessive or inappropriate action
under the crcomuances

By Claymants awn admission, both the \‘buqnchw and Belen deradmoents
occurted on tracks for which he was responsible. (he FRA report for the inaident. s
well as photographs of the deraihnent scene. show defectve and mussing sprkes and
iwnkcn gauge bars. At the Belen Yard. the FRA inspecior reported vanous deteots
concermng Clanmant’s performance, and questioned whether 11 was even possible tor
Clammunt to have mspected the tracks as he clamed. Claimant did not dispute Ms. i
testimeny that he was coached and counseled by the FRA concerning the noted defevts

Yet approximately mine months after the Albuquerque dermiment. a virtuafly
ix.LﬂUx,xi derlient occurred on Claimant's track at Belen. The FRA aceident repuTt
hows the same defects. The photographs ot the incident clearly demonstrate missu v
anchor hited spikes, conduions which, according 1o the Carrier s withess caused 33 tios 10
?‘\e without proper ral fasteners and 35 feet of track with unsecured il The conditions

according w Mr Gomer” undisputed testimony . had obviously existed for some time o
would have been readily ohservable under inspection.
Clarmant’s version of events bolsters the Carmer s case aganst him Clacran
detense to the disquabificaiion s that he was not responsible for the Jderm!ments because
i
of durfy Ehn:ii conditions  the record does show that Claimant requested cleaning for 1

tracke at issue. Nevertheless, Clannant acknowledged that i{ Wit
report ,md prevent detects such as the ones highlighted i the investgations of these two
cratlments. He admitred that he was aware there had been 4 previous deratlment on the
sbuguergque wiack and requested that 1t be cleaned because he had concerns about the
dirt. However, when cleaning was not forthcoming, he stated. he simply did the best he

HE rmpom,& ST

could and relied upon his measurements,

Sotwihstanding this deratiment on s sach, Clamant muentuned it when he

was avwn taced with dinty (rack at Belen, he onee agam somply inspected o the best o

s abibity z;rn?cr condifions whicin, he contended. vave im concorn as o whetier He
- . L ! S w1 3 a } el -1
could properiy inspect the track He could, he stated. only assume that s ineasuremont

were proper Apparenihy the FRA couching and counseling nad no erfect

Most siunificanly. Ulatmant acknowledped that he had the option to take 4 track
1 iy

FIES ISR T#141 el

ns prevented him from performng a prope

{ vl sersice of COn




even after one deratlment. he failed to do so when supposedly faced with wdenucal poor
conditrons on another track. He 1s responsihle for the derailment.

In summary. the record shows that Claimant erther tailed to perform his assigned
mspections and/or performed them in a casual, cursory manner. without taking ail
avatlable steps to ensure that the track was in safe condition, After one derailment should
have alerted him to the danger of continuing as he had. he apparenty went on in exacily
the same way, leading to another dermlment. Despite his lengthy service. the record

for s posioon. He was therefore properly disqualified.

AWARD

Claim denied.

i .
Z} 5 ![ B '\‘ j
R
DANINIELSEN
&eutr&,ﬁ Member
.
DAVID TANNER
Carrier Membe Orpanization Member

.
5 e d

Dated this-> day of ///+ 2012
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